
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the City Hall on at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

Leader & Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

1  Central Square and Bus Interchange Update  (Pages 1 - 98)

Corporate Services & Performance  

2  Disposal of Suffolk House, Canton  (Pages 99 - 104)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

3  Supplementary Planning Guidance  (Pages 105 - 174)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING: 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
UPDATE ON CENTRAL SQUARE AND THE BUS INTERCHANGE  
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
AGENDA ITEM:  1   

 
  
PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
PARTNERSHIPS), TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL)  
 

Appendices 2, 3, 5 and 6 of this report are exempt from publication because 
they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 

4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1.  To update Cabinet on the Central Square regeneration scheme. 

 
2.  To provide Cabinet with details of the final draft plans for Building 4 at 

Central Square which incorporates the new Bus Interchange in advance 
of the plans entering the public domain as part of a new statutory pre-
planning community consultation process that will commence in October 
before a planning application can be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 

3.  To update Cabinet on work undertaken to review funding options for 
delivery of the Bus Interchange and to seek authority to progress a 
Detailed Business Case. 
 

4.  To gain authority to underwrite the second phase of design costs relating 
to the preparation of a planning application in accordance with the 
Cabinet Decision taken in March 20
[...]
nt of the building. This might 
involve a third party operating the facility and it is therefore proposed in 
this report to delegate authority to officers in consultation with relevant 
Members to put in place a procurement process if that is (in due course) 
deemed to be required.  
 

36. The Detailed Business Case will also need to consider in detail costs and 
funding arrangements associated with the technical fit-out the Bus 
Interchange. It is estimated that fit out works will cost in the region of £7-
9m. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability has 
opened up discussions with relevant Ministers to unlock finding from 
Welsh Government towards fit-out costs which is an area of assistance 
Welsh Government has provided to other major bus interchange 
schemes in recent years.  

 
37. A further issue that will need to be resolved through the business 

planning process relates to the way in which the Bus Interchange will 
interact with the surrounding road network and the costs of works that will 
be required. Work to inform the modelling and design of the road network 
surrounding the Bus Interchange has begun based on patronage surveys 
and previously collated data.  
 

38. The Bus Interchange is a fundamental part of the design of Building 4 
and will form a core part of the consultation process that will take place 
across the month of October. It is the Council’s intention to re-engage 
with a range of stakeholders to ensure the public transport aspects of the 
scheme meet aspirations. In particular the Council is keen to engage the 
youth of Cardiff in the proposals to ensure the design of the facility 
provide a safe and welcoming environment that will encourage future 
generations to utilise public transport. The Council will also try to ensure 
engagement takes place within residential communities as well as the 
city-centre by providing information to bus operators that can be 
distributed on their services and information that can be delivered 
through the Council’s network of Community Hubs. 

 
Future Generations & Wellbeing  

 
39. The development of Central Square and the Bus Interchange will 

contribute significantly to all of the national ‘Well-being’ goals. In 
particular, improving accessibility by public transport and promoting a 
shift from car use will enable people across the city-region to access 
economic opportunities within the city centre whilst also reducing 
pressures on other areas of the transport system through arresting the 
rate of growth of private transport traffic. The broader development also 
aims to support a more competitive city-centre economy by building on 

Page 7



Page 8 of 11 

the continued regeneration of the city centre and making it easier for 
everyone across the city and city-region to access an area with the 
greatest concentration of employment in Wales. A full impact study 
relating to the goals of the Future Generations and Wellbeing Act will be 
submitted as part of the planning application process.    

 
 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
40.  To provide Cabinet with an update on progress with the Central Square 

regeneration scheme. 
 

41.  To provide Cabinet with an update on the latest designs for the Central 
Transport Interchange before the scheme is submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

42.  To provide Cabinet with an update on work undertaken to review funding 
options for the Central Transport Interchange and to seek authority to 
progress a Detailed Business Case. 
 

43.  To gain authority to underwrite the second phase of design costs in 
accordance with the Cabinet Decision taken in March 2016.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
44. The existing capital programme includes an allocation of £20 million for 

the ‘Delivery of Central Square development including a new Integrated 
Transport Hub’, which is to be fully funded by capital receipts and s106 
contributions associated with Central Square.  In addition, £3.715 million 
of the Central Square Public Realm budget is reliant on resources 
generated at Central Square. 
 

45. The attached report provides details of the current scheme design being 
progressed and seeks approval to underwrite the second phase of 
design costs, with a view to a planning application being submitted by 
mid-November.  In addition to underwriting phase 1 design costs, the 
council’s development partner has incurred a range of costs associated 
with tenant relocation and commencing demolition of Marland House.  
The costs incurred to-date coupled with future costs associated with the 
acquisition of Saunders Road car park and the demolition of NCP all 
constitute pre-development costs, which will form part of the overall 
development appraisal associated with the proposal being progressed at 
this time. 
 

46. The final funding solution identified will need to cover the council’s share 
of the final development appraisal approved by the council and the 
developer.  In addition, the council will need to understand the costs 
associated with the ‘interchange fit-out’ and the operating arrangements 
that compliment a modern, state of the art public facility. 
 

47. An element of the final funding solution will be through the receipt 
commercial income generated by the overall scheme. The focus should 
be in ensuring that maximum commercial returns are delivered in order to 

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 

support the amount of debt payments required for the scheme. In the 
event of non-commercial activities occupying space in the interchange 
then a clear understanding of the cost foregone needs to be included in 
the final business case. 
 

48. The current proposal provides an opportunity for the council to potentially 
take a greater investment stake in the mix use scheme described in this 
report.  In doing so the council will have the ability to access a range of 
commercial income streams, which could be used to service part of the 
debt required to deli
[...]
and its ability to support other major projects 
and initiatives being progressed by the council at this time.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
55. In its dealings with property the Council has to be mindful of its fiduciary 

duty to its Council Tax payers and the need to demonstrate value for 
money. The Council’s decision makers need to have proper regard to 
cost and valuation advice at all relevant stages of commercial property 
projects to ensure probity and accountability in terms of value for money. 
The appendices to the report provide relevant information for 
consideration. 
 

56. Changing market conditions impact upon the saleability and rental 
income from commercial premises. If disposals are not achieved then 
holding costs occur together with an inability to service project funding. If 
public funding of the development is to be provided then the Council’s 
decision makers will need to be advised by an external expert that the 
proposed terms of the funding are such that a private investor would be 
prepared to provide such funding on similar terms. Unless this 
requirement is satisfied there is a risk of unlawful State Aid and a breach 
of the Council’s fiduciary duty to its local taxpayers.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the progress on the Central Square regeneration scheme and the 
Central Transport Interchange project.  
 

Page 10



Page 11 of 11 

2. Note the design scheme for the Central Transport Interchange presented 
in Appendix 1 and agree that they will now form the basis of a planning 
application to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.    

 
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, the Chief Executive, the Section 
151 Officer, and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to: 
 
(i) Undertake a Detailed Business Case as outlined in paragraphs 33 

to 35 of this report to establish the preferred funding approach. 
 

(ii) If required, to undertake a procurement process to secure an 
operator for: 

 
(a) The Bus Interchange facility. 

 
(b) The Cycle Hub facility. 

 
4. Subject to 3(i) above, agree that a further report be considered by 

Cabinet to approve the preferred funding approach.  
 

5. Agree to underwrite the second phase of design costs in accordance with 
Confidential Appendix 3. 

 
 
NEIL HANRATTY 
Director 
22 September 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1: Building 4 & Bus Interchange Scheme Design 
Confidential Appendix 2: Grant Thornton Funding Options Report  
Confidential Appendix 3: Pre-Planning Agreement 
Appendix 4: Letter re: Saunders Road site 
Confidential Appendix 5: Summary of Development Agreement Proposal 
Confidential Appendix 6: Confidential Financial Implications 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Building 4 & Bus Interchange Scheme Design 
 

P
age 13



Building 2 

Building 1 

Building 3 
(BBC HQ) 

Building 4 
(including Bus  
Interchange) 

Central Square Masterplan 

Central Square 

P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 12 15

B

C

G

H

13

75
00

75
00

75
00

75
00

75
00

75
00

75
00

54
00

0

Void

Escape Stair

117 Standard Spaces
8 Disabled Spaces
Total 125

10

9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 18000

126000

40000
66.01 m²
Retail

19.91 m²
Plant

607.65 m²
Interchange

553.35 m²
Interchange

15.25 m²
Riser

156 Cycles
(double stacked)

45
00

45
00

138.95 m²
Plant

158.33 m²

PRS Cycle
Parking

48.85 m²

Office Cycle
Parking68 Cycles (double stacked)

4000

8.30 m²

Protected
Lobby

380
0 3800 3800 3800

3800380
03800 3800

56.72 m²
Plant

59
74

96.27 m²

Bus
Operator
Staff Area

D

E

F

14

6000

450010.27 m²
Drying Rm

Void

Interchange Drop Off

© Foster Partners 2014

Client


[...]

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

30
00

© Foster Partners 2014

Client

Project

Title

Project No Sheet First Issue Date Scale at ISO A1

Sheet Number Revision

Key Plan.

General Notes
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Do not scale drawings. Dimensions govern.
All dimensions are in millimeters unless noted otherwise.
All levels are in metres unless noted otherwise.
All dimensions shall be verified on site before proceeding with the work.
Foster + Partners shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies.
Any areas indicated on this sheet are approximate and indicative only.
This information includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey
and is strictly for use in preparation of information for this project. The
Ordnance Survey copyright acknowledgement must  be displayed on
any document containing this data. At the end of its use, any Ordnance
Survey data supplied by Foster + Partners  must be deleted and all
paper copies destroyed.

Riverside, 22 Hester Road
London SW11 4AN

www.fosterandpartners.com

T +44(0)20 7738 0455
F +44(0)20 7738 1107

Rev. Date Reason For Issue Chk

This information includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey ®
with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office
© Crown copyright 2011. All rights reserved. Licence number 100017245.

 1 : 200

1

Rightacres Property
Helmont House
Cardiff

Cardiff Interchange
Central Square
Cardiff

05/06/16

W--051-XX--04
2510

Cross Section

1 16/09/16 Revision 24 RE

P
age 34



Illustration of Central Square Public Real Scheme 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CABINET MEETING:   28 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
DISPOSAL OF SUFFOLK HOUSE, CANTON 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 2    
 
 
PORTFOLIO:  CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Reason for this Report  

 
1. To seek authority to  

 
a. Declare Suffolk House surplus to Council requirements 
b. Dispose of the property on the open market. 

 
Background 
 
2. Suffolk House in Canton is a Council owned property historically utilised 

to deliver the 14 years and over Looked After Children (LAC) service 
within Children’s Services.  A site plan is attached at Appendix 1.   

 
3. The Council is committed through the Corporate Property Strategy 2014 

and the annual Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP 2016/17) to 
pursue ‘fewer but better buildings’. Identifying opportunities to modernise 
the estate, reduce running costs, reduce the maintenance backlog, use 
space more efficiently and generate capital receipts. 
Suffolk House has been identified as being in poor condition with an 
extensive maintenance backlog. 
 

4. Along with other Social Services teams, LAC are undergoing a transition 
to agile working which will complete in late 2016.  This will facilitate new 
ways of working and reduce the office space requirement of the teams 
considerably, providing an opportunity to relocate to more suitable and 
cost efficient premises. 

 
5. The Office Rationalisation team are in the process of moving the LAC 

team to Cord House, Fairwater, a smaller property within th
[...]
acklog as 
identified in the report. Operating costs of Cord house will be met from 
within existing revenue budgets. 
 

18. Suffolk House is included in the Office Rationalisation programme and 
help support the revenue savings target of £1.25 million for 2016/17. 

 
19. Although the disposal and relocation of staff at Suffolk House will release 

revenue savings, appropriate redevelopment building works and ICT 
technology is required at Cord House to accommodate the staff. Subject 
to meeting appropriate criteria, funding of £560,000 has been allocated in 
the 2017/18 capital programme relating to former John Kane home and 
can be used for such for the benefit of Children. The directorate should 
ensure that the balance of any funding available is considered as part of 
an overall Children’s services accommodation strategy and any 
additional works required at additional sites are managed within the 
overall sum available. 

 

Page 101



Page 4 of 4 
 

Holding property has financial implications in terms of costs of keeping 
the property and also in addressing its maintenance condition. Where 
property is not required, it should be disposed of promptly to minimise 
such costs. Any disposal should ensure that the Council minimises its 
long term liabilities and costs. The Council is reliant on capital receipts to 
increase the affordability of the capital programme and towards meeting 
commitments already entered into as part of the Office Rationalisation 
programme. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Declare Suffolk House surplus to Council requirements. 
 
2. Agree the disposal of Suffolk House on the open market to achieve best 

value. 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Performance to agree the method of open market disposal and disposal 
price. 
 
 

NEIL HANRATTY  
Director 
22 September 2016  
 
 
The following appendix is atta
[...]
nor and technical in nature and a 

summary of the content of each of the SPG’s together with a summary of 
any significant comments received and any proposed changes is 
included below:  

 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPG 
 
8. The SPG seeks to outline the council’s position on the growth of Houses 

of Multiple Occupation (HMO) and establish how the authority would like 
to manage future developments in order to retain balanced communities 
and a high standard of development 
 

9. The authority recognises the vital role played by HMOs in contributing 
towards the housing mix within the city. However, the absence of 
planning guidance on HMOs can and has led to concentrations of HMOs 
in certain areas which the council feels can lead to negative 
consequences. The SPG seeks to address this in the future. 

 
10. The SPG went to public consultation in May 2016. A wide range and 

variety of comments were received, some of these were replicated by 
different consultees, but around 30 distinct comments were received. 
These will be addressed within an appendix in the SPG. Of the 
comments, a number will lead to changes within the final SPG. These 
are relatively minor and do not alter the main thrust of the SPG.  
  

11. A number of changes were considered which would have potentially led 
to loopholes that in practice would have allowed continued development, 
further reducing the balance of family homes within certain communities. 
These changes were not acted upon, instead the prospect for a future 
review if deemed necessary was included in the SPG. This would further 
consider the concerns raised in the consultation and assess the impact 
of the SPG. 
 

Page 106



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
 
 
Waste Collection and Storage Facilities SPG 
 
12. The Waste SPG outlines the minimum requirements for waste storage, 

collection and presentation for all new developments (commercial and 
domestic). 

 
13. The current SPG was written in March 2007 and is now out of date w
[...]
tion 
when determining planning applications. 

 
21  In order for a SPG to be given as much weight as possible as a material 

consideration it must be formulated, prepared and adopted in the proper 
manner.  The Houses in Multiple Occupation SPG (HMO) and Waste 
Collection and Storage Facilities SPG have been subject to public 
consultation and where appropriate amendments have been made to 
reflect the comments received. 

 Powers and Duties 
 
22 The Council has a duty to seek to continually improve in the exercise of 

its functions (which includes where appropriate powers) in terms of inter 
alia strategic effectiveness, service quality and availability , sustainability, 
efficiency and innovation pursuant to the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009. 

 
23 Section 3 of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 

Page 108



Page 5 of 5 
 

without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs (section 5).  

 
24. In considering this matter the decision maker must have regard to the 

Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010. Pursuant to these legal 
duties Councils must, in making decisions, have regard to the need to (1) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance equality of opportunity and 
(3) foster good relations on the basis of protected characteristics. 
Protected characteristics are: (a) Age, (b) Gender reassignment (c) Sex 
(d) Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality, (e) 
Disability,(f) Pregnancy and maternity (g) Marriage and civil 
partnership,(h) sexual orientation (i) Religion or belief – including lack of 
belief 
 

25 The LDP was subjected to an Equalities Impact Assessment. The SPGs 
supplement and provide guidance on the policies which were prepared 
within this framework. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
26. No direct financial implications are expected to arise for the Council 

following the approval of the specific Supplementary Planning Guidance 
included in this report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the Houses in Multiple Occupation and 
Waste Collection and Storage Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance for 
consideration by Council 
 
ANDREW GREGORY 
Director  
22 September 2016 
 
The following Appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 -  Supplementary Planning Guidance: Houses in Multiple 

Occupations 
 
Appendix 2 -  Supplementary Planning Guidance: Waste Collection and 

Storage Facilities 
 

 

Page 109



 

 

Houses in Multiple Occupations (HMOs) 

Supplementary Planning Guidance 

September 2016 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 

Supplementary Planning Guidance 

Appendix 1

Page 110



 

 

Houses in Multiple Occupation Draft SPG                                                                                                                              2     

 Contents  

   

1.0 Introduction Page 3 

   

2.0 Terminology Page 4 

   

3.0 Planning Policy Context Page 5 

   

4.0 Impact of HMOs on Communities Page 7 

   

5.0 Managing HMO concentrations Page 9 

   

6.0  Design Guidance for Proposed HMOs Page 11 

   

7.0 HMO Threshold Map Page 16 

   

8.0 Appendices Page 18 

   

 Appendix A - Planning Application Checklist Page  18 

 Appendix B - HMO Licencing Across Wales Page 18 

 Appendix C - HMO Licencing Standards Page 19 

 Appendix D - Waste Management Page 20 

 Appendix E - Demographic Change  Page 21 

 Appendix F - Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Page 24 

 Appendix G - Environmental Health Page 27 

 Appendix H - Consultation Comments Page 29 

   

9.0 Further Reading Page 30 

 

Contact 

 

City of Cardiff Council Planning Service 

Room 201 

County Hall 

Cardiff 

CF10 4UW 

 

Tel: 02922 330800  

Email: development@cardiff.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 111



 

 

Houses in Multiple Occupation Draft SPG                                                                                                                              3     

1.0 Introduction 
  

1.1 What is Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG)? 
 

1.1.1 The Welsh Government (WG) support the use of Supplementary Guidance (SPG) to set out 

detailed guidance on the way in which development plan policies will be applied in particular 

circumstances or areas. SPG must be consistent with development plan policies and National 

Planning policy guidance. Before it is adopted, an SPG undergoes a period of public consultation 

and must be approved by the council. Upon adoption by the City of Cardiff Council in September 

2016, the SPG became a material consideration in the determination of relevant planning 

applications. 
 

1.1.2 This document supplements Policy H5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (LDP) 2006 

-2026. This relates to sub-division or conversion to flats or Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 

  

1.2  What is the history of the Houses in Multiple Occupation SPG? 
 

1.2.1 The SPG went to public consultation between 9th May 2016 and 20th June 2016. It was adopted by 

the City of Cardiff Council on XX/XX/2016. Monitoring of the impact of the SPG will take place 

after its adoption, alongside a review if deemed necessary. 

  

1.3 What is the purpose of this SPG? 
 

1.3.1 The purpose is to provide background information on, and provide a rationale for how the council 

will assess applications for planning permission to create new C4 and Sui Generis HMOs. More 

information on the policy context is provided in 3.0. More information on the background to this 

SPG and the role of HMOs in the city is provided in 4.0. 

 

1.3.2 This SPG will identify the threshold at which it is deemed that the concentration of HMOs in an 

area has reached a level considered to adversely impact upon the communi
[...]
nce Gathering – Housing in Multiple Occupation and possible planning responses. Final 

Report. September 2008. Produced for Department for Communities and Local Government, by 

ECOTEC 

 

 

Page 140



1 

Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Waste Collection and Storage Facilities 

Environment 
The City of Cardiff Council 

September 2016 

Appendix 2

Page 141



2 
 

WASTE COLLECTION AND STORAGE FACILITIES SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING GUIDANCE SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
 

Chapters  Page 
1 Introduction 3 
2 Planning and Waste Policy 4 
3 Submitting Planning Applications 5 
4 Residential Developments 7 
5 Commercial Developments 12 
6 Bin Storage Enclosure and Design Specification 14 
7 Collection Access 18 
8 After Planning Approval 19 

   
 
Appendices   

1 
 

Key Policy 2 (KP2) and Waste Policy 2 (W2) from the 
Local Development Plan 

20 
 

2 Planning Condition Examples 21 
3 Bin Specification 23 
4 Commercial Storage 26 
5 Refuse Collection Vehicle Dimensions 27 
6 Consultation Representations and Responses 28 
   

   
   
   
   

 

Page 142



3 
 

1 Introduction 

 
1.1 This Supplementary Planning Guidance Note (SPG) supplements policies in the adopted 

Cardiff Local Development Plan (LDP) relating to the provision of waste management 
facilities in new development. 

1.2 Welsh Government support the use of Supplementary Guidance (SPG) to set out detailed 
guidance on the way in which development plan policies will be applied in particular 
circumstances or areas. SPG must be consistent with development plan polices and 
national planning policy guidance. SPG helps to ensure certain policies and proposals 
are better understood and applied more effectively. They do not have the same status as 
the adopted development plan but are a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. Policies in the LDP to which this SPG relates are identified in 
Chapter 2 

1.3 This guide acts as a practical guide of minimum standards for planners, arc
[...]
 the number of tenants and 
preferable secure to prevent spillage 
and pests. 
 

No action 

Page 174


	Agenda
	1 Central Square and Bus Interchange Update
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - Central Square & Interchange - Appendix 1
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
	Appendix1_4.pdf
	Sheets
	A-031-00-01 - 00 GA Plan

	A-B1-031-0M-01 - 0M GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-031-0M-01 - 0M GA Plan


	A-B1-031-01-01 - 01 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-031-01-01 - 01 GA Plan


	A-B2-031-03-01 - 03 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B2-031-03-01 - 03 GA Plan


	A-B2-031-04-01 - 04 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B2-031-04-01 - 04 GA Plan


	A-B2-031-05-01 - 05 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B2-031-05-01 - 05 GA Plan


	A-B2-031-06-01 - 06 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B2-031-06-01 - 06 GA Plan


	A-B2-031-07-01 - 07 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B2-031-07-01 - 07 GA Plan


	A-B1-031-04-01 - Typical 04 - 11 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B1-031-04-01 - 04 GA Plan


	A-B1-031-12-01 - 12 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B1-031-12-01 - 12 GA Plan


	A-B1-031-13-01 - 13 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B1-031-13-01 - 13 GA Plan


	A-B1-031-14-01 - 14 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-B1-031-14-01 - 14 GA Plan


	A-064-XX-04 South Elevation.pdf
	Sheets
	A-064-XX-04 - South Elevation


	A-064-XX-03 North Elevation.pdf
	Sheets
	A-064-XX-03 - North Elevation


	A-064-XX-02 East Elevation.pdf
	Sheets
	A-064-XX-02 - East Elevation


	A-064-XX-01 West Elevation.pdf
	Sheets
	A-064-XX-01 - West Elevation


	A-053-XX-01_Cross Section 1.pdf
	Sheets
	A-053-XX-01 - Section 1


	A-051-XX-03 Cross Section 3 .pdf
	Sheets
	A-051-XX-03 - Section 3
	A-051-XX-04 - Section 4
	A-053-XX-01 - Section 1


	A-051-XX-04 Cross Section 4.pdf
	Sheets
	A-051-XX-04 - Section 4


	A-B1-031-02-01 - 02 GA Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-031-02-01 - 02 GA Plan


	masterplan_p2.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	last_p2.pdf
	Slide Number 1



	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - Central Square & Interchange - Appendix 2 - Confidential
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - Central Square & Interchange - Appendix 3 - Confidential
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - Central Square & Intercha

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 2856
Committee Cabinet
Date 28/09/2016
Attendees Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)

Councillor Sue Lent (Committee Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Committee Member)
Councillor Daniel De'Ath (Committee Member)
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Committee Member)
Councillor Ramesh Patel (Committee Member)
Councillor Sarah Merry (Committee Member)
Clare Deguara (Secretary)
Jo Watkins (Clerk)
Chantel Abel (Secretary)
Gill Nurton (Officer)

Item ID 5832
Item Title Central Square and Bus Interchange Update
Summary Appendices 2, 3, 5 and 6 of this report are exempt from publication 

because they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 
14 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 

Act 1972.

Cabinet were provided with an update in relation to progress of the Central 
Square and Bus Interchange regeneration scheme.  The update included 
details of the current scheme design, planning design costs and a review of 
funding options.  A future report will be brought to Cabinet to approve the 
preferred funding approach. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. progress on the Central Square regeneration scheme and the Central 
Transport Interchange project be noted. 

2. the design scheme for the Central Transport Interchange presented 
in Appendix 1 be noted and it be agreed that they will now form the 
basis of a planning application to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority.   



3. authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, the Chief Executive, the 
Section 151 Officer, and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services to:

(i) Undertake a Detailed Business Case as outlined in 
paragraphs 33 to 35 of this report to establish the preferred 
funding approach.

(ii) If required, to undertake a procurement process to secure an 
operator for:

(a) The Bus Interchange facility.

(b) The Cycle Hub facility.

4. Subject to 3(i) above, agreed that a further report be considered by 
Cabinet to approve the preferred funding approach. 

5. It be agreed to underwrite the second phase of design costs in 
accordance with Confidential Appendix 3.

Item ID 6584
Item Title Disposal of Suffolk House, Canton
Summary At the start of the item Cllr Susan Elsmore declared a person interest 

as she lives very near the property concerned.  Cllr Elsmore left the 
meeting and took no part in decision making.

Cabinet received a report detailing the proposed disposal of Suffolk House 
in Canton.  Suffolk House is a Council owned property historically used to 
deliver Looked After Children Services for children aged 14 and over.   Due 
to relocation of the service and the poor condition of the building the 
property is to be deemed surplus to Council requirements.

AGREED: that

1. Suffolk House be declared surplus to Council requirements.

2. Suffolk House be disposed on the open market to achieve best value.

3. authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Performance to agree the method of open market disposal and 
disposal price.



Item ID 6131
Item Title Supplementary Planning Guidance
Summary Cabinet considered approving the proposed Supplementary Planning 

Guidance (SPG) on Housing in Multiple Occupation and Waste Collection 
and Storage Facilities for consideration by Council.  

The Housing in Multiple Occupation SPG sets out how the Authority would 
like future developments managed in order to retain balanced communities 
and high standard developments. 

The Waste SPG outlines the minimum requirements for waste storage, 
collection and presentation for all new developments (commercial and 
domestic). 

RESOLVED: that the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Waste Collection 
and Storage Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance be agreed for 
consideration by Council.


